strengthened in recent years. For the years ended 31 December 2014, 2015 and 2016, the Group’s

return on average assets were 1.42 per cent., 1.30 per cent. and 1.18 per cent., respectively, and its

return on average equity was 19.74 per cent., 17.27 per cent. and 15.44 per cent., respectively, one of

the highest among domestic and international peers. For these purposes, return on average assets is

calculated based on the net profit divided by the average amount of beginning balance and ending

balance of assets, and return on average equity is calculated based on the net profit attributable to

equity shareholders of the Bank divided by the weighted average net assets.

The Bank’s Principal Business Activities

The Bank’s principal businesses activities include corporate banking, personal banking, treasury

business, investment banking and overseas operations.

— 52 —

The following tables set forth, for the periods indicated, the profit before tax of each of the Bank’s
major business segments:

(In millions of RMB, except percentages)

Year ended
31 December 2014

Year ended
31 December 2015

Year ended
31 December 2016

Amount % of total Amount % of total Amount % of total

Corporate banking ..... 151,886 50.79 108,184 36.24 98,329 33.31
Personal banking ..... 80,553 26.93 115,184 38.59 129,269 43.79
Treasury business ..... 64,696 21.63 70,388 23.58 66,008 22.36
Other businesses ..... 1,951 0.65 4,741 1.59 1,604 0.54

Profit before tax ..... 299,086 100.00 298,497 100.00 295,210 100.00

CORPORATE BANKING

Overview

For the years ended 31 December 2014, 2015 and 2016, the Group’s corporate banking operations
represented 50.79 per cent., 36.24 per cent. and 33.31 per cent., respectively, of its profit before tax.
The Bank offers a broad range of corporate banking products and services for corporations,
government agencies and financial institutions. As at 31 December 2016, the Group had
RMB5,864,895 million of domestic corporate loans and advances, representing 49.89 per cent. of the
Group’s gross loans and advances to customers, RMB495,140 million of domestic discounted bills